consolidated entities with a functional currency different from the Company’s presentation currency, assets and
liabilities are translated to the presentation currency at the period end exchange rates, and the results of operations
are translated at average exchange rates for the period. The resulting translation adjustments are recorded within
other comprehensive income.

VENCANNA VENTURES INC.
(formerly Top Strike Resources Corp.)
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
Periods ended July 31, 2024 and 2023
(Expressed in U.S. Dollars)
(Unaudited)

23

20. Restatement and Change in Presentation Currency (Continued…)

Below is a reconciliation from the prior period’s financial statements, to the amounts presented on these condensed
interim consolidated financial statements.

 Reconciliation of the statement of loss and comprehensive loss for the period ended July 31, 2023:

July 31, 2023 as
previously

reported (CDN$)
Adjustments

(CDN$)
Restated
 (CDN$)

Restated to
presentation

currency
(USD)

EXPENSES

Amortization and depreciation   198  -  198 $ 148
Consulting fees  -  6,604  6,604  4,950
Corporate communication  5,789  -  5,789  4,339
Interest and bank charges  44,739  267  45,006  33,732
Office and miscellaneous  2,433  -  2,433  1,824
Professional fees  42,260  35,666  77,926  58,405
Property taxes and utilities  -  8,050  8,050  6,033
Rent expense  8,050  (8,050)  -  -
Salaries, benefits and bonuses  130,605  -  130,605  97,888
Travel, meals and entertainment  2,826  927  3,753  2,813

  (236,900)  (43,464)  (280,364)  (210,132)

Interest income  149,995  -  149,995  112,421
Change in fair value of derivative liability  55,763  -  55,763  41,794
Unrealized change in fair value of due from
related parties  (35,560)  35,560  -
Foreign exchange  (129,383)  -  (129,383)  (96,973)

  40,815  35,560  76,375  57,242

Net loss  (196,085)  (7,904)  (203,989)  (152,890)

Net loss attributable to:

Shareholders’ equity  (196,085)  35,560  (160,525)  (120,314)
Non-controlling interest  -  (43,464)  (43,464)  (32,576)

  (196,085)  (7,904)  (203,989)  (152,890)
Other comprehensive income (loss)

Foreign exchange  -  -  -  163,720

Other comprehensive income (loss) attributable to:
Shareholders’ equity  -  -   163,720
Non-controlling interest  -  -   -
  -  -  -  163,720

Total comprehensive income (loss) attributable to:
Shareholders’ equity  (196,085)  35,560  (160,525)  43,406
Non-controlling interest  -  (43,464)  (43,464)  (32,576)
  (196,085)  (213,361)  (203,989) $ 10,830

Net loss per common share:
   Basic and diluted  (0.00)  n/a  (0.00) $ (0.00)

Weighted average number of common shares
outstanding:
   Basic and diluted  181,283,390  n/a  181,283,390  181,283,390

VENCANNA VENTURES INC.
(formerly Top Strike Resources Corp.)
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
Periods ended July 31, 2024 and 2023
(Expressed in U.S. Dollars)
(Unaudited)

24

20. Restatement and Change in Presentation Currency (Continued…)

 Reconciliation of the statement of cash flows for the period ended July 31, 2023:

July 31, 2023 as
previously

reported (CDN$
Adjustments

(CDN$)
Restated
(CDN$)

Restated to
presentation

currency
(USD))

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING
ACTIVITIES

Net loss for the period  (196,085)  (7,904)  (203,989) $ (152,890)

Items not involving cash:

Amortization and depreciation  197  -  197  148
Interest income  (116,120)  116,120  -  -
Change in fair value of due from related parties  35,560  (35,560)  -  -
Change in fair value of derivative liability  (55,763)  -  (55,763)  (41,794)
Foreign exchange  129,383  (137,162)  (7,779)  (5,830)
Loan accretion  756  (756)  -  -

Changes in non-cash working capital:
Prepaid expenses  88  (70,514)  (70,426)  (52,341)
Receivables  9.868  -  9,868  7,396
Due to related parties  (411,978)  411,978  -  -
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   56,182  (377,586)  (321,404)  (227,072)

Net cash used in operating activities  (547,912)  (101,384)  (649,296)  (472,383)

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING
ACTIVITIES

Issuance of notes receivable  (33,038)  -  (33,038)  (24,762)
Interest received  111,758  -  111,758  83,763

Net cash provided by (used in) investing
activities  78,720  -  78,720  59,001

Foreign exchange differences of cash and cash
equivalents  (35,396)  101,384  65,988  109,890

Change in cash during the period  (504,588)  -  (504,588)  (303,492)

Cash, beginning of period  5,179,361  5,179,361  5,179,361  3,819,261

Cash, end of period  4,674,733  5,179,361  4,674,773 $ 3,515,769

VENCANNA VENTURES INC.
(formerly Top Strike Resources Corp.)
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
Periods ended July 31, 2024 and 2023
(Expressed in U.S. Dollars)
(Unaudited)

25

20. Restatement and Change in Presentation Currency (Continued…)

Reconciliation of the statement of changes in shareholders’ equity for the period as at July 31, 2023:

July 31, 2023
As previously

reported
(CDN$)

Adjustments
(CDN$)

Restated
 (CDN$)

Restated to
presentation

currency
(USD)

Share capital  21,967,258  -  21,967,258 $ 17,215,302
Warrant reserve  4,556,922  -  4,556,922  3,454,969
Contributed surplus  1,885,317  -  1,885,317  1,435,062
Accumulated other comprehensive income  -  -  -  32,141
Accumulated deficit  (22,154,197)  553,864  (21,600,333)  (16,978,840)
Non-controlling interest  -  (775,130)  (775,130)  (581,676)

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY   6,255,300  (221,266)  6,034,034 $ 4,576,958

	VENCANNA VENTURES INC.
	(formerly Top Strike Resources Corp.)
	Fair values
	Financial instrument risk exposure
	The Company’s financial instruments are exposed to a number of financial and market risks including credit, liquidity, currency, interest rate and price risks. The Company may, or may not, establish from time-to-time active policies to manage these ri...